

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 8648/2009

KANPUR ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ASHOK

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The service of the Respondent was terminated in the year 2003 for unauthorized absence. The Respondent is alleged to have been in jail as he could not pay the surety amount of Rs.15,000/- which he furnished in favour of Ganesh *alias* Radhey who absconded. On a reference made to the Labour Court, an Award was passed in favour of the Respondent on 22.1.2008 directing reinstatement with back wages. The High Court upheld the Award against which the employer has filed the above appeal.

During the pendency of the appeal, the Respondent was reinstated into service in the year 2009. We are informed by the learned counsel for the

Appellant that the Respondent has passed away two years back.

The Civil Appeal does not survive in view of the death of the Respondent. Therefore, the appeal is dismissed.

.....J.
(L.NAGESWARA RAO)

.....J.
(HEMANT GUPTA)

.....J.
(S.RAVINDRA BHAT)

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 9, 2020.

ITEM NO.103

Court 5 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 8648/2009

KANPUR ELECT.SUPPLY CO.LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ASHOK

Respondent(s)

Date : 09-09-2020 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

For Appellant(s) Dr.Rajeev Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the Signed
Order. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand
disposed of.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)